
  

   

   
   

   

 

                                                                             

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

   

     

  

 

 

   

 

        

      

    

  

COLUMBIA COUNTY 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

July 28, 2016 MEETING AGENDA 
COLUMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX 

372 WEST DUVAL STREET, LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 

6:00 P.M. 

Pledge to U.S. Flag 

Invocation 

Public Comments 

Public Hearings 

SE 0555 – A request by Board of County Commissioners to request a special exception be 

granted as provided for in Section 4.5.7(18) of the Land Development Regulations 

(“LDRs”) to allow for a Public Building and Facilities use in an Agriculture-3 (“A-3”) 

Zone District (A portion of Tax Parcel Number 03464-000). 

Staff Matters 

Adoption of the June 23, 2016 meeting minutes. 

NOTE: All persons are advised that if they decide to appeal any decision made at the above referenced public 

hearings, they may need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, they may need to ensure 

that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon 

which the appeal is to be based. 



 

    

  

 

                       

 

     

     

      

     

     

     

 
 

 

 

 

   

    

      

    

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

   

   

 

  

  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 
 

   

 
 

 
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

District No. 1 - Ronald Williams 

District No. 2 - Rusty DePratter 

District No. 3 - Bucky Nash 

District No. 4 - Everett Phillips 

District No. 5 - Scarlet Parnell Frisina 

Board of Adjustment Hearing Date: July 28, 2016 

Quasi-Judicial Hearing 

SUBJECT: SE 0555 – A request for a Special Exception pursuant to Section 

4.5.7(18) of the Land Development Regulations (“LDRs”) to allow 

for a Public Building and Facilities use in an Agriculture-3 (“A-3”) 

Zone District on an approximate 10.03 acre subject property. 

APPLICANT/AGENT: Board of County Commissioners 

Board of County Commissioners PROPERTY 

OWNER(S): 

North of Columbia City Elementary School, Columbia Baptist LOCATION: 
Church, and Vacant Agricultural Lands; South of SW Winston Place 

and Vacant Agricultural Lands; East of SW Ziegler Terrace and 

Single Family Residences; and, West of State Road 47, SW Bishop 

Avenue, and Vacant Agricultural Lands; Columbia County, Florida. 

03-5s-16-03464-000 PARCEL ID 

NUMBER(S): 

±10.03 acres ACREAGE: 

Public EXISTING FLUM 

Agriculture-3 (“A-3”) EXISTING ZONING 

Brandon M. Stubbs PROJECT PLANNER: 

BOARD MEETS THE FIRST THURSDAY AT 5:30 P.M. 

AND THIRD THURSDAY AT 5:30 P.M. 

P.O. BOX 1529  ⧩ LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056-1529 ⧩ PHONE: (386) 755-4100 



  

 

 
 

  

        

         
 

      

 
 

 

      

  

 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 

The proposed Special Exception would allow for a public recreation park as a Public Building and 

Facilities use on an approximate 10.03 acre subject. The subject property is located in an A-3 Zone 

District north of Columbia City Elementary School. The subject property is currently vacant. 

Map 1. Official Zoning Atlas with Subject Property 

The Agriculture-3 ("A-3") Zone District is described as follows in Section 4.5.1 of the Land Development 

Regulations (“LDRs”): 

“The "A" Agricultural category includes three zone districts: A-1, A-2 and A-3. Lands in these districts are 

intended to provide for areas primarily consisting of agricultural and residential uses consistent with the 

areas as designated agricultural within the county's comprehensive plan.” 
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ZONING DISTRICT COMPARISON 

Zoning District: 
Agriculture - 3 

("A - 3") 

Max. Gross Density: 
One (1) Dwelling Unit per Five (5) Acres 

Minimum Lot Area 5 Acres 

Floor Area Ratio: 
0.20 

Typical Uses*: All Agriculture Activities, The Processing, Storage, and 

Sale of Agricultural Products, Single-Family Dwellings, 

Mobile Homes, Plant Nurseries and Greenhouses, 

Homes of six or fewer residents which otherwise meet 

the definition of a “Community Residential Facility”, 

Public Elementary and Middle Schools, and Churches 

and other Houses of Worship 

SURROUNDING USES 

The existing uses, Future Land Use Map (“FLUM”) Designations, and zone districts of the surrounding 

area are identified in Table 1. Map 2 provides an overview of the vicinity of the subject property. 

Table 1. Surrounding Land Uses 

Direction Existing Use(s) FLUM Designation(s) Zoning District(s) 

North 
SW Winston Place/Vacant 

Agricultural Lands 
Agriculture Agriculture-3 (“A-3”) 

South 

Columbia City Elementary/Columbia 

Baptist Church/Vacant Agricultural 

Lands 

Public/Agriculture Agriculture-3 (“A-3”) 

East 
State Road 47/SW Bishop 

Ave/Vacant Agricultural Lands 
Agriculture Agriculture-3 (“A-3”) 

West 

SW Ziegler Terr/Single Family 

Residences/Vacant Agricultural 

Lands 

Agriculture Agriculture-3 (“A-3”) 
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Map 2. Vicinity Map 

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

The applicant proposes a zoning designation that is consistent with the proposed underlying Future Land 

Use Map (“FLUM”) Designation. Below is a chart of the existing and proposed FLUM Designation and the 

proposed corresponding zoning designation consistent with said proposed FLUM Designation. 

Table 2. Zoning Consistency with Underlying Future Land Use Map Designation 

Existing FLUM Designation Existing Zoning Designation Consistent 

Agriculture Agriculture-3 (“A-3”) 

The following Comprehensive Plan Elements have Goals, Objectives, and Policies (GOPs) that support the 

proposed Site Specific Amendment to the Official Zoning Atlas: 

• Future Land Use Element 

• Transportation Element 

• Recreation & Open Space Element 

• Capital Improvements Element 
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Map 3. Future Land Use Map Designation 

Staff has reviewed the application for a Site Specific Amendment to the Official Zoning Atlas for 

consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and finds the application consistent with the Comprehensive 

Plan and the Goals, Objectives, and Policies (GOPs) therein. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS ANALYSIS 

Wetlands 

According to Illustration A-VI of the Comprehensive Plan, entitled Wetlands Areas, which is based upon 

the National Wetlands Inventory, dated 1987, and the National Wetlands Reconnaissance Survey, dated 

1981, there are no wetlands located on the subject property. 

Evaluation: Given no wetland exist on the subject property, there are no issues related to wetland 

protection. 
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Map 4. Wetlands Map 

Soil Survey 

Each soil type found on the subject property is identified below. The hydrologic soil group is an indicator 

of potential soil limitations. The hydrologic soil group, as defined for each specific soil, refers to a group 

of soils which have been categorized according to their runoff-producing characteristics. These 

hydrologic groups are defined by the Soil Survey of Columbia County, Florida, dated October 1984. The 

chief consideration with respect to runoff potential is the capacity of each soil to permit infiltration (the 

slope and kind of plant cover are not considered, but are separate factors in predicting runoff). There are 

four hydrologic groups: A, B, C, and D. “Group A” soils have a higher infiltration rate when thoroughly wet 

and therefore have a lower runoff potential. “Group D” soils have very lower infiltration rates and 

therefore a higher runoff potential. 

There is one (1) soil type found on the subject property: 

1) Blanton fine sand soils (0 to 5 percent slopes) are moderately well drained, nearly level to 

gently sloping soils on broad ridges and undulating side slopes. The surface and 

subsurface layers are comprised of fine sand to a depth of 52 inches. The subsoil layer is 

comprised of fine sandy loam to a depth of 80 inches. Blanton fine sand soils (0 to 5 

percent slopes) have slight limitations for building site development and moderate 

limitations for septic tank absorption fields. 
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Evaluation: The soil type found on the subject property is Blanton Fine Sand Soils. Blanton Fine Sand 

poses moderate limitations for septic tank absorption field and slight limitations for building sites. At this 

time, there are no issues related to soil suitability. 

Map 5. Soils Map 

Flood Potential 

Panel 0379C of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 

Series, dated February 4, 2009, indicates that the subject property is located in Flood Zone "X" (areas 

determined to be outside of the 500-year floodplain). 

Evaluation: Given the area of the subject property is located in Flood Zone “X” and is outside the 500-

year flood zone, there is no concern of flood on the subject property. 
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Map 6. FEMA FIRM Map (Flood Map) 

Stream to Sink 

According to the Stream to Sink Watersheds, prepared by the Suwannee River Water Management District 

and adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, dated June 2, 2001, the subject property is located 

within a stream to sink area. 

Evaluation: Section 4.2.38 of the County’s LDRs regulates Stream to Sink watershed areas. Section 4.2.38 

requires all development not otherwise prohibited to comply with the following: 

1. All new development, redevelopment and expansion of existing development shall 

provide stormwater detention or retention and treatment for development within a 

stream to sink watershed consistent with the rules of the Suwannee River Water 

Management District, as contained in chapter 40B, Florida Administrative Code. 

2. All new development not connected to a central sanitary sewer system shall be limited to 

densities that prevent degradation of groundwater quality. Where the installation, use 

and proper maintenance of technologically advanced wastewater treatment or septic 

systems are shown to be effective in maintaining groundwater quality, higher densities 

may be permitted in stream to sink watershed areas. 

3 All new development, redevelopment and expansion of existing development shall 

ensure that post development water runoff rate does not exceed pre-development runoff 

rate and that water quality is not degraded within stream to sink watershed areas. 

4. All new development shall comply with all other applicable requirements of these land 

development regulations. 
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The applicant has complied with the above standards; therefore, there is no concern related to Stream to 

Sink Watersheds. 

Minerals 

According to Illustration A-VII of the Comprehensive Plan, entitled Minerals, which is based upon Natural 

Resources, prepared by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 2012, the subject property 

is within an area known to contain Clayey Sand. 

Evaluation: There are no issues related to minerals. 

Historic Resources 

According to Illustration A-II of the Comprehensive Plan, entitled Historic Resources, which is based upon 

the Florida Division of Historical Resources, Master Site File, dated 2013, there are no known historic 

resources located on the subject property. 

Evaluation: There are no issues related to historic Resources. 

Aquifer Vulnerability 

According to the Columbia County Floridan Aquifer System Protection Zone Map, prepared by the Advance 

GeoSpacial Inc., dated September 29, 2009, the subject property is located in a vulnerable area. 

Evaluation: While the subject property is located in a vulnerable area, there is no issue related to aquifer 

vulnerability. 

Vegetative Communities/Wildlife 

According to Illustration V-I of the Data and Analysis Report, entitled Vegetative Communities, the subject 

property is located within a non-vegetative community. 

Evaluation: There is no known wildlife habitats associated with a non-vegetative community; therefore, 

there is no issue related to vegetative communities or wildlife. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND LAND 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

The Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan and Section 12.2.1 of the Land Development 

Regulations (“LDRs”) establish standards with which all Special Exception applications must be found to 

be compliant. Further, Section 4.2.34 of the LDRs provides additional requirements for wireless 

communications facilities. Staff’s evaluation of the application’s compliance with the applicable standards 

of the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, Section 12.2.1 of the LDRs, and Section 4.2.34 

of the LDRs is provided below. 

1) Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures thereon with particular reference to 

automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in case 

of fire or catastrophe. 

Evaluation and Findings: The applicant has submitted a site plan with the request for a 

Special Exception that provides means of ingress and egress to the property and proposed 

structures. There are no issues related to ingress and egress, pedestrian safety, traffic flow 

and control, or fire access. 

2) Off-street parking and loading areas, where required, with particular attention to the items in 

[subsection] (1) above and the economic, noise, glare, or odor effects of the special exception 

on adjoining properties and properties generally in the district. 

Evaluation and Findings: The applicant proposes a grass parking area. There is ample area 

for parking located on-site. 

3) Refuse and service areas, with particular reference to the items in [subsections] (1) and (2) 

above. 

Evaluation and Findings: The County shall be responsible for maintenance and trash 

collection; therefore, no issue related to refuse and service areas exits. 

4) Utilities, with reference to locations, availability, and compatibility. 

Evaluation and Findings: The proposed use is a recreation facility (Public Building or 

Facility). Recreation facilities require very minimal utilities; however, the subject property 

will contain restroom facilities which will utilize City of Lake City’s Community Potable Water 

System while sanitary sewer will be served via septic tank. 

5) Screening and buffering with reference to type, dimensions, and character. 

Evaluation and Findings: No other buffers are required in accordance with the LDRs. 

6) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety, economic 

effects, and compatibility and harmony with properties in the district. 

Evaluation and Findings: The applicant is not proposing any advertising signage at this time. 

7) Required yards and other open space. 

Evaluation and Findings: The site plan indicates that the required setback and open space 

standards have been met. 

8) Considerations relating to general compatibility with adjacent properties and other property 

in the district including, but not limited to: 

a) Whether the proposed use would be in conformance with the county's comprehensive 

plan and would have an adverse effect on the comprehensive plan; 

Evaluation and Findings: The proposed use is consistent with the Columbia County 

Comprehensive Plan. See Comprehensive Plan consistency report in previous section 

of this report. 
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b) Whether the proposed use is compatible with the established land use pattern; 

Evaluation and Findings: The use is a recreation facility (Public Building or 

Facility). Recreation facilities by nature are designed to serve the community in 

which they are located. It is not anticipated the proposed use would be incompatible 

with adjacent uses. 

c) Whether the proposed use would materially alter the population density pattern and 

thereby increase or overtax the load on public facilities such as schools, utilities, and 

streets; 

Evaluation and Findings: The proposed use is a public facility; therefore, the 

proposed amendment would not increase or overtax the load on public facilities. 

d) Whether changed or changing conditions find the proposed use to be advantageous 

to the community and the neighborhood; 

Evaluation and Findings: As recreation facility, it is not anticipated that the 

proposed use would be advantageous to the community or neighborhood. In fact, 

recreation facilities are meant to service the surrounding community and/or 

neighborhood. 

e) Whether the proposed use will adversely influence living conditions in the 

neighborhood; 

Evaluation and Findings: It is not anticipated that the proposed use will adversely 

influence the living conditions of the neighborhood. 

f) Whether the proposed use will create or excessively increase traffic congestion or 

otherwise affect public safety; 

Evaluation and Findings: The proposed use should not create any impacts to public 

facilities, including traffic. 

g) Whether the proposed use will create a drainage problem; 

Evaluation and Findings: The proposed use will create minimal impervious 

surfacing; therefore, the proposed use should not create a drainage problem. 

h) Whether the proposed use will seriously reduce light and air to adjacent areas; 

Evaluation and Findings: The proposed amendment will not seriously reduce light 

or air to adjacent areas. 

i) Whether the proposed use will adversely affect property values in the adjacent area; 

Evaluation and Findings: It is not anticipated that the proposed use will affect 

property values of the adjacent area. 

j) Whether the proposed use will be a deterrent to the improvement or development of 

adjacent property in accord with existing regulations; and 

Evaluation and Findings: It is not anticipated that the proposed use would be a 

deterrent to the improvement or development of adjacent properties. 
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k) Whether the proposed use is out of scale with the needs of the neighborhood or the 

community. 

Evaluation and Findings: As a recreation facility, the proposed use is not out of scale 

with the needs of the neighborhood or the county. 

PUBLIC FACILITIES IMPACT 

Traffic Impact 

Table 3. Affected Comprehensive Plan Roadway Segments1 

Segment 

Number2 
Segment Description Lanes 

Functional 

Classification 
Area Type LOS 

41(57) 
State Road 47 (From C.R. 240 to 

I-75) 
2U Minor Arterial 

Highway 

Rural 
D 

1 Source: Columbia County Comprehensive Plan, Capital Improvements Element. 

2 FDOT roadway segment number shown in parenthesis (when applicable.) For the purposes of concurrency management, Columbia County Comprehensive Plan 

segments that make up a portion of a larger FDOT roadway segment will be evaluated together when determining post development roadway capacity. 

Table 4. Trip Generation1 

Land Use AADT PM Peak Hour 

County Park2 

(ITE Code 412) 
23 6 

Total 
1 

2 

23 6 
Source:  ITE Trip Generation, 8th Edition. 

Formulas: AADT – ITE, 8th Edition: ADT – 2.28 trips per acre x 10.03 acres; PM Peak Hour – 0.59 trips per acre x 10.03 acres 

Table 5. Projected Impact on Affected Comprehensive Plan Roadway Segments 
Traffic System Category 

Maximum Service Volume2 14,200 

Existing Traffic3 7,400 

Reserved Trips4 0 

Available Capacity4 6,800 

Projected Daily Trips5 23 

Residual Capacity6 6,777 

Maximum Service Volume2 1,350 

Existing Traffic3 703 

Reserved Trips4 0 

Available Capacity4 647 

Projected PM Peak Hour Trips5 6 

Residual Capacity6 641 

PM Peak Hour Traffic Analysis S.R. 47 Segment 411 

1 FDOT roadway segment number shown in parenthesis (when applicable.) For the purposes of concurrency management, Columbia County Comprehensive Plan 

segments that make up a portion of a larger FDOT roadway segment will be evaluated together when determining post development roadway capacity. 

2 Source: FDOT 2013 Quality/Level of Service Handbook, Generalized Annual Average Daily Volumes and Generalized Peak Hour Two-Way Volumes for Rural 

Undeveloped Areas. 

3 Florida Department of Transportation, District II, 2014 Annual Average Daily Traffic Report. 

4 Source: Columbia County June 2015 Concurrency Monitoring Report. 

5 Trip Distributions 

6 The application is for a Final Development Order. Facility capacity and concurrency will be reserved. 

S.R. 47 Segment 411 

Evaluation: The impacts generated by the development will not adversely affect the Level of Service 

(LOS) of the roadway segment identified above; therefore, the demand generated by the development is 

acceptable. 
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Potable Water Impacts 

The subject property will be served via City of Lake City Community Potable Water System. The 

Community Potable Water System shall be size to meet or exceed the adopted level of service standard for 

potable water established within the Comprehensive Plan. Note: Calculations are based upon Chapter 64E-
6.008,F.S. 

Based upon the proposed use of Public Park, it is anticipated the proposed use will utilize a total of 246 

Gallon Per Day (“GPD”). 

An average Public Park use generates 4 gallon per day per person: 4GPD x 2.67 Person Per Household x 23 

Average Daily Trips = 246 Gallons Per Day. 

Evaluation: The impacts generated by the development will not adversely affect the Level of Service 

(LOS) for potable water facilities; therefore, the demand generated by the development is acceptable. 

Sanitary Sewer Impacts 

The site is not located within a community centralized sanitary sewer system. The subject property will 

be served sanitary sewer via a private septic tank. The private septic tank shall be permitted by the 

Environmental Health Department based upon the anticipated flows. Note: Calculations are based upon 
Chapter 64E-6.003,F.S. 

Based upon the proposed use of Public Park, it is anticipated the proposed use will utilize a total of 246 

Gallon Per Day (“GPD”). 

An average Public Park use generates 4 gallon per day per person: 4GPD x 2.67 Person Per Household x 23 

Average Daily Trips = 246 Gallons Per Day. 

Evaluation: The impacts generated by the development will not adversely affect the Level of Service 

(LOS) for sanitary sewer facilities; therefore, the demand generated by the development is acceptable. 

Solid Waste Impacts 

Solid waste facilities for uses to be located on the site are provided at the sanitary landfill. The level of 

service standard established within the Comprehensive Plan for the provision of solid waste disposal is 

currently being met or exceeded. 

Based upon 5.5 pounds of solid waste per person per day: 

5.5 (pounds of solid waste per person per day) x 2.67 Person Per Household x 23 Average Daily Trips = 

338 pounds of solid waste generated per day. 

Total County average solid waste disposal per day (including municipalities) = 471,300 pounds per day. 

Based upon the annual projections of solid waste disposal at the landfill for 2015, solid waste facilities are 

anticipated to continue to meet or exceed the adopted level of service standard for solid waste facilities, as 

provided in the Comprehensive Plan, after adding the solid waste demand generated by a charter public 

school. 

Evaluation: The impacts generated by the development will not adversely affect the Level of Service 

(LOS) of solid waste facilities; therefore, the demand generated by the development is acceptable. 
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Recreation Facilities 

The proposed development is recreation in nature; therefore, there are no impacts to recreation facilities. 

The development will have no impact to the Level of Service (LOS) of recreation facilities. 

Public School Facilities 

The proposed development is nonresidential in nature; therefore, there are no impacts to public school 

facilities. The development will have no impact to the Level of Service (LOS) of public school facilities. 
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RESOLUTION NO. BA SE 0555 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH APPROPRIATE 
CONDITIONS AND SAFEGUARDS AS AUTHORIZED UNDER SECTION 4.5.7 OF 
THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS TO ALLOW FOR A PUBLIC 
BUILDING AND FACILITIES USE WITHIN THE AGRICULTURE-3 (“A-3”) ZONE 
DISTRICT ON CERTAIN LANDS WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF 
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR REVOCATION OF THE 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION; REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Columbia County Land Development Regulations, hereinafter referred to 
as the Land Development Regulations, empowers the Board of Adjustment of Columbia County, 
Florida, hereinafter referred to as the Board of Adjustment, to grant, to grant with appropriate 
conditions and safeguards or to deny special exceptions as authorized under Section 3.2 of the 
Land Development Regulations; 

WHEREAS, a petition for a special exception, as described below, has been filed with the 
County; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Land Development Regulations, the Board of Adjustment held 
the required public hearing, with public notice having been provided, on said petition for a special 
exception, as described below, and considered all comments received during said public hearing 
and the Concurrency Management Assessment concerning said petition for a special exception, as 
described below; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment has found that they are empowered under Section 3.2 
of the Land Development Regulations to grant, to grant with appropriate conditions and safeguards 
or to deny said petition for a special exception, as described below; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment has determined and found that the granting with 
appropriate conditions and safeguards of said petition for special exception, as described below, 
would promote the public health, safety, morals, order, comfort, convenience, appearance, 
prosperity or general welfare; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment has determined and found that the special exception is 
generally compatible with adjacent properties, other property in the district and natural resources; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment has determined and found that: 

(a) The proposed use would be in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and 
would not have an undue adverse effect on the Comprehensive Plan; 

(b) The proposed use is compatible with the established land use pattern; 

(c) The proposed use will not materially alter the population density pattern and 
thereby increase or overtax the load on public facilities such as schools, utilities, 
and streets; 

(d) The proposed use will not have an undue adverse influence on living conditions 
in the neighborhood; 

(e) The proposed use will not create or excessively increase traffic congestion or 
otherwise affect public safety; 

(f) The proposed use will not create a drainage problem; 

(g) The proposed use will not seriously reduce light and air to adjacent areas; 

(h) The proposed use will not adversely affect property values in the adjacent areas; 

(i) The proposed use will not be a deterrent to the improvement or development of 
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adjacent property in accord with existing regulations; and 

(j) The proposed use is not out of scale with the needs of the neighborhood or the 
community. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF COLUMBIA 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. Pursuant to a petition SE 0555, by the Board of County Commissioner, owner, to request a 

special exception be granted as provided for in Section 4.5.7(18) of the Land Development 

Regulations to allow for a Public Building and Facilities use within the Agriculture-3 (“A-3”) Zone 

District.  The special exception has been filed in accordance with a site plan dated June 21, 2016 and 

submitted as part of a petition dated June 21, 2016, to be located on property described, as follows: 

BEGIN at the Northwest corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 3, Township 5 

South, Range 16 East, Columbia County, Florida and run North 89°15'50" East along the North line of 

said Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 3 a distance of 1324.01 feet to the Northeast 

corner of said Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 3; thence South 00°53'58" East along the 

East line of said Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 3 a distance of 462.10 feet; thence 

North 76°06'56" West a distance of 698.02 feet; thence South 89°42'09" West a distance of 652.08 

feet to a point on the West line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 3; thence North 

00°17'51" West along said West line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 3 a distance 

of 280.92 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Containing 10.03 acres, more or less. 

A portion of Tax Parcel 03464-000 

Section 2. A site plan, as described above, is herewith incorporated into this resolution by reference, 

shall govern the development and use of the above described property.  Any deviation from the site 

plan shall be deemed a violation of the Land Development Regulations. 

Section 3. The use of land approved by this special exception shall be in place, or a valid permit 
shall be in force for the construction of such land use within twelve (12) months of the effective 
date of this resolution.  If such land use is not in place or if a valid permit for the construction of 
such land use is not in effect, within twelve (12) months of the effective date of this resolution, this 
resolution granting with appropriate conditions and safeguards such special exception is thereby 
revoked and of no force and effect. 

Section 4. If the use of land approved by this special exception ceases for any reason for a period of 
more than six (6) consecutive months, this resolution shall be thereby revoked and of no force and 
effect. 

Section 5.  All resolutions or portions of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby 
repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

Section 6. This resolution shall become effective upon adoption. 

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED, in special session with a quorum present and voting, by the 

Board of Adjustment this 28th day of July 2016. 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF 

Attest: COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Brandon M. Stubbs, Secretary to the Robert F. Jordan, Chairman 
Board of Adjustment 
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Columbia County 
Gateway to Florida 

FOR PLANNING USE ONLY 
Application# SE ________ _ 
Application Fee $750.00 
Receipt No. ___________ _ 
Filing Date------------
Completeness Date ________ _ 

Special Exception Application 
A. 

B. 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
1. Project Name: Columbia City Park 
2. Address of Subject Property:~7-'4~3~8-'S~W~S~ta=t=e~R~o~a~d-'4~7___._(l~O~ac~r~e=-s J~----------
3. Parcel ID Number(s ) :_03_-_5_S-_1_6_-0_3_4_6_4_-0_0_0 ________________ _ 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

Future Land Use Map Designation:_P_u_b_l_ic_L_a_n_d_U_s_e _______________ _ 
Zoning Designation: __ A_-3 _________________ _______ _ 
Acreage: 10 Acres 
Existing Use of Property: Vacant portion of Elementary School parcel 
Proposed use of Property:_ C_o_u_n-'ty'---P_a_rk ____________________ _ 
Section of the Land Development Regulations ("LDRs") for which a Special Exception is 
requested (Provide a Detailed Description): __ 4_.5_._7~(_1-'8)~------------

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
1. Applicant Status o Owner (title holder) o Agent 
2. Name of Applicant(s): Columbia County, Ben Scott Title: County Manager 

Company name (if applicable) :_C_o_lu_m_b_ia_C_o_u_n_t~y ________________ _ 
Mailing Address: PO Box 1529, 135 NE Hernando Ave Suite 203 
City: Lake City State: Florida Zip: 32056-1529 
Telephone:_(386) 758-1005 Fax:_(38~ 758-2182 Email: _________ _ 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to 
or from government officials regarding government business is subject to public records 
requests. Your e-mail address and communications may be subject to public disclosure. 

3. If the applicant is agent for the property owner*. 
Property Owner Name (title holder): _____________________ _ 
Mailing Address: ____________________________ _ 
City: ____________ State: _________ Zip: _______ _ 
Telephone:_(_) Fax:_(_) ______ Email : _________ _ 

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to 
or from government officials regarding government business is subject to public records 
requests. Your e-mail address and communications may be subject to public disclosure. 
*Must provide an executed Property Owner Affidavit Form authorizing the agent to act on 
behalf of the property owner. 

0555 

N/A
June 21, 2016 

June 21, 2016 



C. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
l. Is there any additional contract for the sale of, or options to purchase, the subject property?If 

yes, list the names of all parties involved:_N/A_________________ 
If yes, is the contract/option contingent or absolute: c:: Contingent o Absolute 

2. Has a previous application been made on all or part of the subject property: 
Future Land Use Map Amendment: o Yes (9No _______ 
Future Land Use Map Amendment Application No. CPA______________ 
Rezoning Amendment: o Yes (9No __________ 
Rezoning Amendment Application No. Z____________________ 
Site Specific Amendment to the Official Zoning Atlas (Rezoning): c Yes ____ (9No ___ 
Site Specific Amendment to the Official Zoning Atlas (Rezoning) Application No. Z_____ 
Variance: o Yes (9No _______________ 
Variance Application No. V_________________________ 
Special Exception: o Yes __________ (9No_________ 
Special Exception Application No. SE______________________ 

Cl. ATTACHMENT/SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 

l. Analysis of Section 12.2.l.(3)(h) of the Land Development Regulations ("LDRs"): 
a. Whether the proposed use would be in conformance with the county's comprehensive 

plan and would have an adverse effect on the comprehensive plan. 
b. Whether the proposed use is compatible with the established land use pattern. 
c. Whether the proposed use would materially alter the population density pattern and 

thereby increase or overtax the load on public facilities such as schools, utilities, 
and streets. 

d. Whether changed or changing conditions find the proposed use to be advantageous to 
the community and the neighborhood. 

e. Whether the proposed use will adversely influence living conditions in the 
neighborhood. 

f. Whether the proposed use will create or excessively increase traffic congestion or 
otherwise affect public safety. 

g. Whether the proposed use will create a drainage problem. 
h. Whether the proposed use will seriously reduce light and air to adjacent areas. 
i. Whether the proposed use will adversely affect property values in the adjacent area. 
j. Whether the proposed use will be a deterrent to the improvement or development of 

adjacent property in accord with existing regulations. 
k. Whether the proposed use is out of scale with the needs of the neighborhood or the 

community 

Columbia County - Building and Zoning Department 
P.O. Box 1529, Lake City, Fl 32056-1529 + (386) 758-1008 
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2. Vicinity Map - Indicating general location of the site, abutting streets, existing utilities, 
complete legal description of the property in question, and adjacent land use. 

3. Site Plan - Including, but not limited to the following: 
a. Name, location, owner, and designer of the proposed development. 
b. Present zoning for subject site. 
c. Location of the site in relation to surrounding properties, including the means of ingress 

and egress to such properties and any screening or buffers on such properties. 
d. Date, north arrow, and graphic scale not less than one inch equal to 50 feet. 
e. Area and dimensions of site (Survey). 
f. Location of all property lines, existing right-of-way approaches, sidewalks, curbs, and 

gutters. 
g. Access to utilities and points of utility hook-up. 
h. Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed parking areas and loading areas. 
i. Location, size, and design of proposed landscaped areas (including existing trees and 

required landscaped buffer areas). 
j. Location and size of any lakes, ponds, canals, or other waters and waterways. 
k. Structures and major features fully dimensioned including setbacks, distances between 

structures, floor area, width of driveways, parking spaces, property or lot lines, and 
percent of property covered by structures. 

I. Location of trash receptacles. 

4. Stormwater Management Plan-Including the following: 
a. Existing contours at one foot intervals based on U.S. Coast and Geodetic Datum. 
b. Proposed finished elevation of each building site and first floor level. 
c. Existing and proposed stormwater management facilities with size and grades. 
d. Proposed orderly disposal of surface water runoff. 
e. Centerline elevations along adjacent streets. 
f. Water management district surface water management permit. 

5. Legal Description with Tax Parcel Number (In Microsoft Word Format). 

6. Proof of Ownership (i.e. deed). 

7. Agent Authorization Form (signed and notarized). 

8. Proof of Payment of Taxes (can be obtained online via the Columbia County Tax Collector's 
Office). 

9. Fee. The application fee for a Special Exception Application is $750. No application shall be 
accepted or processed until the required application fee has been paid. 

Columbia County - Building and Zoning Department 
P.O. Box 1529, Lake City, Fl 32056-1529 + (386) 758-1008 
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NOTICE TO APPLICANT 

All nine (9) attachments are required for a complete application. Once an application is 
submitted and paid for, a completeness review will be done to ensure all the requirements 
for a complete application have been met. If there are any deficiencies, the applicant will be 
notified in writing. If an application is deemed to be incomplete, it may cause a delay in the 
scheduling of the application before the Board of Adjustment. 

A total of fourteen (14) copies of proposed Special Exception Application and support 
material and a PDF copy on a CD are required at the time of submittal. 

Before any Special Exception shall be granted, the Board of Adjustment shall make a specific finding 
that it is empowered under Article 4 of the Land Development Regulations to grant the Special 
Exception described in the petition, and that the granting of the Special Exception will not adversely 
affect the public interest. Before any Special Exception shall be granted, the Board of Adjustment 
shall further make a determination that the specific rules governing the individual Special 
Exception, if any, have been met by the petitioner and that, further, satisfactory provision and 
arrangement has been made. 

In granting any Special Exception to the provisions of Article 4 of the Land Development 
Regulations, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in 
conformity with such regulations, including but not limited to, reasonable time limits within which 
the action for which the Special Exception requested shall be begun or completed, or both. 
Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the Special 
Exception is granted, shall be deemed a violation of the Land Development Regulations. 

The Board of Adjustment requires that the applicant or representative be present at the public 
hearing to address and answer any questions the Board may have during the public hearing. The 
application may be continued to future dates if the applicant or representative is not present at the 
hearing. 

The Columbia County Land Development Regulations require that a sign must be posted on the 
property ten (10) days prior to the Board to Adjustment hearing date. Once a sign has been posted, 
it is the property owner's responsibility to notify the Planning and Zoning Department if the sign 
has been moved, removed from the property, torn down, defaced or otherwise disturbed so the 
property can be reposted . If the property is not properly posted until all public hearings before the 
Board of Adjustment are completed, the Board reserves the right to continue such public hearing 
until such time as the property can be property posted for the required period of time. 

There is a thirty (30) day appeal period after the date of the decision. No additional permitting will 
be issued until that thirty (30) day period has expired. 

Columbia County - Building and Zoning Department 
P.O. Box 1529, Lake City, Fl 32056-1529 + (386) 758-1008 
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I (we) hereby certify that all of the above statements and the statements contained in any papers or 
plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best ofmy (our) knowledge and belief. 

APPLICANT ACKNOWELDGES THAT THE APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PESENT AT 
THE PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, OTHERWISE THE REQUEST MAYBE 
CONTINUED TO A FUTURE HEARING DATE. 

ntName(TypeorPrintj 

Applicant/ Agent Signature Date 

Columbia County - Building and Zoning Department 
P.O. Box 1529, Lake City, Fl 32056-1529 + (386) 758-1008 
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Legal Description: 03-5S-16-03464-000 

BEGIN at the Northwest corner of the Northeast X of Southwest X of Section 3, Township 5 South, 
Range 16 East Columbia County Florida and run North 89 15' 50" East along a North line of said 
Northeast X of Southeast X of Section 3, Township a distance of 1324.01 feet to the Northeast corner of 
said Northeast X of the Southeast of Section 3; thence South 00 53' 58" East along the east line of said 
Northeast X of South east X of Section 3 a distance of 462.10 feet; thence North 76 06'56" West a 
distance of 698.02 feet; thence South 89 42' 09" West a distance of 652.08 feet to a point on the West 
line of the Northeast X of the Southeast X of Section 3; thence north 00 17' 51" West along said West 
line of Northeast X of the Southeast X of Section 3 a distance of 250.92 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGIINNING. Containing 10.02 Acres more or less. 

Owner: 

Columbia County Board of County Commissioners 
PO Box 1529 
135 NE Hernando Suite 203 
Lake City, FL 32056-1529 

Park will be designed by County staff. 

Present Zoning: A-3 

Stormwater Management : The Park will add limited impervious surfaces (The Picnic Pavilion and 
the Restrooms). Parking area will be gravel or dirt and multi-use field 
will be grassed. 



Columbia County Property Appraiser 
J. Doyle Crews - Lake City , Florida 32055 I 386-758-1083 

NOTES: PARCEL: 03-SS-16-0~00 - PUBLIC SCH (008300) 
NE1 /4 OF SE1 /4 AS LIES W OF SR-47. ORB 723-677, 760-1629 (COLU MBIA CITY ELEMENTARY) 

Name:SCHOOL BOARD OF COLUMBIA CO 2015 Certified Values 
Site: 7438 SW STATE ROAD 47 $140 ,719 .00 

72 W DUVAL ST $4,403 ,198.00 
Mail: (COLUMBIA CITY ELEMENTARY) $4,596 ,217.00 

LAKE CITY, FL 32055 $4,596,217.00 
ales 5/29/1992 $100,000.00 V/U Cnty: $0 

Info 6/27/1990 $77,500.00 V/Q axbl 
Other: $0 I Sehl: $0 

This information,updated: 5/5/2016, was derived from data which was compiled by the Columbia County Property Appraiser Office solely for the governmental purpose of property assessment. 
This information should not be relied upon by anyone as a determination of the ownership of property or market value. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the accuracy of the pa,•,ered tr~ 
data herein, it's use, or it's interpretation. Although it is periodically updated, this information may not reflect the data currently on file in the Property Appraiser's office. The assessed values are GrizzlyLogic.com
NOT certified values and therefore are subject to change before being finalized for ad valorem assessment purposes. 
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Columbia City Park Conceptual Site Plan 
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Section 12.2.1{3)(h) Analysis 

a. Conformance with County's Comprehensive Plan 
The construction of the Columbia City Park has been added to the 5 year Capital 
Improvement Plan contained in the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed park will further 
the Goals, Objectives, and Policies with the Recreation and Open Space Element and Capital 
Improvements Element of the Comprehensive Plan. 

Recreation and Open Space Element 

OBJECTIVE Vl.2 The County shall maintain accurate recreation activity /facility inventories 
so that accurate levels of service can be determined based upon the total public and private 
recreation resources available to the county. 

Policy Vl.2.1 
The county shall establish cooperative policies with other units of government, the Florida 
Department of Natural Resources, water management district, school board and community 
organizations to meet recreation demands. 

Policy Vl.3.1 
The county, through the annual capital improvements budgeting process, shall identify 
funding sources to correct or improve existing deficiencies in county-owned parks and 
recreation facilities in accordance with the level of service standards contained herein. 

OBJECTIVE Vl.4 The County shall establish provisions within the land development 
regulations which shall require open space to be provided for new development and re-
development. 

Policy Vl.4.1 
The county's land development regulations shall include specific standards for the 
provision of open spaces by development or redevelopment. 
Policy Vl.4.2 
The county, as part of the procedure for monitoring and evaluation of the comprehensive 
plan, shall recommend as appropriate, the purchase of lands for open spaces by public 
agencies and subsequent to such land purchase, to support and assist, when possible, in the 
management of such lands. 

Capital Improvements Element 

Policy VIIl.1.4 
The county shall annually assess capacity of existing public facilities to address any existing 
or projected deficiencies in adopted level of service standards in order to prepare an annual 
update of the FIVE YEAR SCHEDULE OF IMPROVEMENTS THAT IDENTIFIES, SCHEDULES, 
AND SPECIFIES FUNDing for any capital improvement projects needed to maintain adopted 
level of service standards. 
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Section 12.2.1{3)(h) Analysis 
b. Compatible with Established Land Use Patterns 

The area surrounding the parcel is agricultural and residential. The proposed use is 
adjacent to a public school. Providing a multi use ball fields and picnic pavilions will 
complement the school by providing additional facilities and will provide recreational 
opportunities to the surrounding community. With school properties closed to the public 
during non school hours, it will be the only public recreation facility available in the area. 
This is compatible with the residential and agricultural characteristics of the surrounding 
area. 

c. Materially alter population density 
A park will not impact current population densities. 

d. Advantageous to Community and the neighborhood 
Using this site as a park will benefit the neighborhood and the community because the 
closest public recreational facility is over 7 miles away from this site. Area residents will 
not have to drive long distances for outdoor recreational opportunities. 

e. Adversely influence Living Conditions 
Opportunities for outdoor recreation positively impact the living conditions and health of 
surrounding areas. Adding a park in Columbia City adjacent to the elementary school will 
not have any adverse impacts on the living conditions. 

f. Create or increase traffic 
The proposed park will have a multi use field and picnic facilities. It is not intended for 
tournament play so that traffic to this facility should be negligible. The park is adjacent to a 
school that fronts the existing US highway. This highway will continue to handle the 
majority of the traffic. As previously mentioned, the nearest park is over 7 miles away; 
therefore, the proposed park will reduce the number of trip miles generated. 

g. Create drainage problem 
Park plans are to include minimal impervious surfaces and ample open space to handle 
drainage concerns. Park design is intended to limit any runoff onto adjacent properties and 
prevent the creation of any drainage problems. 

h. Severely reduce light or air 
The park will have no negative impacts on light or air. It is not planned to be a lighted 
facility. 

i. Adversely affect property values 
Traditionally parks and recreation facilities increase property values. 

Page 2 of 3 



Section 12.2.1(3)(h) Analysis 
j. Deterrent to the development of adjacent properties 

A park placed adjacent to an elementary school would not provide any additional deterrent 
to the development of adjacent properties. It may encourage residential growth. 

k. Out of scale with the needs of the community. 
The park will have a passive nature in that it will have minimal facilities and structures such 
as picnic facilities and multipurpose fields. It will be in scale with the adjacent elementary 
school and will fit into the rural character of the surrounding areas. Further, the propose 
park will add capacity to the required level of service for parks within the County's 
Comprehensive Plan. 
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RESOLUTION OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
DECLARING LAND UNNECESSARY FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES 

10.03 ± Acres on Winston Road adjacent to Columbia City Elementary 

WHEREAS Section 1013.28 (1) of the Florida Statutes authorizes the School 
Board of Columbia County, Florida ("Board") to dispose of any land or real property that 
is, by resolution of the Board, determined to be unnecessary for educational purposes as 
recommended in an educational plant survey; and 

WHEREAS an educational plant survey has been performed for the land described 
in the attached Exhibit "A" and has made recommendation that this land is unnecessary 
for educational or ancillary purposes; and 

WHEREAS diligent measures have been taken to ensure that disposal of the 
land described in the attached Exhibit "A" is in the best interests of the public; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Columbia County, Florida 
("County") proposes to develop approximately 10 acres of undeveloped land adjacent to 
Columbia City Elementary School for use as a county park. The subject land s a 
vacant, wooded portion of the Columbia City Elementary School site, north of the school 
grounds of Columbia County parcel number 03-5S-16-03464-000. 

WHEREAS, the County shall forthwith following conveyance of title thereto, apply 
for funding from the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program ("FRDAP") to 
develop the park, which is proposed to include a multiuse ball field , picnic pavilion and 
related appurtenances; and 

WHEREAS, the Board is not eligible for the proposed funding and it is in the 
public interest to more efficiently utilize the subject land for public benefit as a County 
developed and maintained public park; and 

WHEREAS, the Board shall reserve a limited right of reversion of the title to the 
subject land conveyed in the unlikely event the County does not utilize the subject land 
for the public purpose as a County developed and maintained public park as of 
December 31 , 2023, in which such event the title to the subject land conveyed by the 
Board to the County shall be deemed to revert to the Board by operation of law, and the 
County shall execute and deliver title to the Board by sufficient Special Warranty Deed 
forthwith thereafter acknowledging said reversion , such requirement to be noted on the 
conveyance. 

1 



------------

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the School Board of 
Columbia County, Florida declares the land described in the attached Exhibit "A" is 
unnecessary for educational and ancillary purposes as recommended in the educational 
plant survey. 

The Board shall execute and deliver a Special Warranty Deed to convey the title 
to the land, as more particularly described in the attached Exhibit "A" to Columbia 
County, Florida, subject to the limited right of reversion to the Board as more particularly 
set forth above. 

The foregoing Resolution was adopted in Regular Session after motion, second 
and majority vote this 24th day of May, 2016. 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, 
FLORIDA 

By:-------------
Steven Nelson 
Chairman 

Attest: 
Terry Huddleston 
Superintendent 

2 



Columbia County Tax Collector Page 1 of 2 

Columbia County Tax Collector 
generated on 6/20/2016 3:46:36 PM EDT 

Tax Record 

Last Update: 6/20/2016 3 :46:36 PM EDT 

[ R1:gisterfor ~Bill J 
Ad Valorem Taxes and Non-Ad Valorem Assessments 
The information contained herein does not constitute a title search and should not be relied on as such . 

Account Number Tax Type Tax Year 
R03464-000 REAL ESTATE 2015 

Mailing Address Property Address 
SCHOOL BOARD OF COLUMBIA CO 7438 STATE ROAD 47 SW LAKE CITY 
372 W DUVAL ST 
(COLUMBIA CITY ELEMENTARY) GEO Number 
LAKE CITY FL 32055 035Sl6- 03464 - 000 

Exempt Amount Taxable Value 
See Bel ow See Below 

Exemption Detail Millage Code Escrow Code 
01 4596217 003 
Legal DescriEtion (click for full descriEtion) 
03 - 5S- 16 8300/8300 39 . 03 Acres NEl/4 OF SEl/4 AS LIES W OF SR- 47 . ORB 
723 - 677 , 760 - 1629 (COLUMBIA CITY ELEMENTARY) 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Assessed Exemption Taxable TaxesTaxi ng Authority Rate Val ue Amount Value Levied 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 8.0150 4 , 596 , 217 4,596 , 217 $0 $0 . 00 
COLUMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD 
DISCRETIONARY 0.7480 4,596,217 4,596 , 217 $0 $0.00 
LOCAL 4 . 8510 4,596,217 4 , 596 , 217 $0 $0.00 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 1.5000 4 , 596,217 4 , 596 , 217 $0 $0 . 00 
SUWANNEE RIVER WATER MGT DIST 0.4104 4,596 , 217 4 , 596,217 $0 $0.00 
LAKE SHORE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 0 . 9620 4 , 596 , 217 4 , 596 , 217 $0 $0.00 

I Total Millage I 16 . 4864 I Total Taxes I $0 . 00 

Non-Ad Valorem Assessments 
Code Levying Authority Amount 
FFIR FIRE ASSESSMENTS $0 . 00 

I Total Assessments I $0 . 00 
Taxes & Assessments $0 . 00 

If Paid By Amount Due I 
$0 . 00 

http:/ /fl-columbia-taxcollector.governmax.com/collectmax/tab _ collect_ mvptaxV 5 .65a.asp... 6/20/2016 



Columbia County Tax Collector Page 2 of 2 

Prior Years Pa yment Hi story 

Prior Year Taxes Due 

NO DELINQUENT TAXES 

http: //fl-columbia-taxcollector.governmax.com/collectmax/tab _ collect_ mvptax V 5 .65a.asp... 6/20/2016 



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS e COLUMBIA COUNTY 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM 

The Board of County Comm1ss1oners meets the 1st and 3rd Thursday of each month at 5:30 p.m . in the 
Columbia County School Board Administrative Complex Auditorium, 372 West Duval Street, Lake City, 
Florida 32055. All agenda items are due in the Board 's office one week prior to the meeting date. 

Today's Date: _J_u_ne_7,_2_01_6_____ Meeting Date: _J_u_ne_1_6_,2_0_16__________ 

Name: David Kraus, Risk Manager Department: _G_r_a_nt_s_________ 

Division Manager's Signature:----~--"""~'/__;..,., ~"------------------

1. Nature and purpose of agenda item: To accept the donation of 10.03 acres of undeveloped land adjacentto 

Columbia City Elementary School from the School Board of Columbia County and authorize staff to apply for a fall 2016 

Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program (FRDAP) grant to develop a park at this site. 

Attach any correspondence information, documents and forms for action i.e., contract agreements, quotes, 
memorandums, etc. 

2. Fiscal impact on current budget. 

Is this a budgeted item? 12] N/A 

0 Yes Account No. ---------------

0 No Please list the proposed budget amendment to fund this request 

Budget Amendment Number:________ 

FKOM TO AMOUNT 

THIS ITEM WAS APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF 

For Use of County Manger Only: 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ON 

e(consent Item [ ] Discussion Item JUN 1 6 2016 



MEMORANDUM 

10: ( .olumhi:1 ( ou1m Board of County Comrnis,rn.JrH.:rs 
l ·R0:-.1: D:n 1J krnus, Risk :\lanager 
Dare: June-, 201 (> 

RI.: Dona nun of Properr: 

( )n ;\lay ::?.-ti1, 20 I (i , the School Board of ( :olumhi:1 ( mu1t) adopted a resolution declaring 
approxtnrnteh 1(L1 acres of undl'\ cl< ,pe<l land ad1accnt to Columbia ( .It) Elementary School as 
unneccssal') for educanonal pu1voses w1th rhc intent of donaung Jt to the Columbia County for the 
purpm.c of dt·, clopmg :1 park. In tht:,; don:H1nn of rht. properr:,, the School Board ha~ mcludcd a 
lumted nghr of re, ersin11 should the County not construct and maintain the park by December 'H, 
2013 . lr 1s the intent of Count) staff to apph for a I londa Rlcrcauon De,clopmcnt \ssistance 
Program (I·RD \J>, gram this foll to help fund the constrnct1011 of a multi-purpose ball field, picnic 
p:n ii.ions and rcbtc<l appurtl'na11ccs at thb sttc 

~ta ff 1:-; rcyuc!:-tl11g the Columb1,1 Co11m, Board of ( .ount\ Commiss10ncr~ accept the donation of 
\().I),', acres from the ~diool Board of Columbia ( oun t\ w1th the re, ersion clause and authori/c the 
Count, sr:-iff to appl) for a l·RD \]> granr fo1 tins park 111 the fall of .20l(i. 



RESOLUTION OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
DECLARING LAND UNNECESSARY FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES 

10.03 ± Acres on Winston Road adjacent to Columbia City Elementary 

WHEREAS Section 1013.28 ( 1) of the Florida Statutes authorizes the School 
Board of Columbia County, Florida ("Board") to dispose of any land or real property that 
is, by resolution of the Board, determined to be unnecessary for educational purposes as 
recommended in an educational plant survey; and 

WHEREAS an educational plant survey has been performed for the land described 
in the attached Exhibit "A" and has made recommendation that this land is unnecessary 
for educational or ancillary purposes; and 

WHEREAS diligent measures have been taken to ensure that disposal of the 
land described in the attached Exhibit "A" is in the best interests of the public; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Columbia County, Florida 
("County") proposes to develop approximately 10 acres of undeveloped land adjacent to 
Columbia City Elementary Schoof for use as a county park. The subject !and s a 
vacant, wooded portion of the Columbia City Elementary School site, north of the school 
grounds of Columbia County parcel number 03-5S-16-03464-000. 

WHEREAS, the County shall forthwith following conveyance of title thereto, apply 
for funding from the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program ("FRDAP") to 
develop the park, which is proposed to include a multiuse ball field, picnic pavilion and 
related appurtenances; and 

WHEREAS, the Board is not eligible for the proposed funding and it is in the 
public interest to more efficiently utilize the subject land for public benefit as a County 
developed and maintained public park; and 

WHEREAS, the Board shall reserve a limited right of reversion of the title to the 
subject land conveyed in the unlikely event the County does not utilize the subject land 
for the public purpose as a County developed and maintained public park as of 
December 31, 2023, in which such event the title to the subject land conveyed by the 
Board to the County shall be deemed to revert to the Board by operation of law, and the 
County shall execute and deliver title to the Board by sufficient Special Warranty Deed 
forthwith thereafter acknowledging said reversion, such requirement to be noted on the 
conveyance. 
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-------------

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the School Board of 
Columbia County, Florida declares the land described in the attached Exhibit "A" is 
unnecessary for educational and ancillary purposes as recommended in the educational 
plant survey. 

The Board shall execute and deliver a Special Warranty Deed to convey the title 
to the land , as more particularly described in the attached Exhibit "A" to Columbia 
County, Florida, subject to the limited right of reversion to the Board as more particularly 
set forth above. 

The forego1119 Resolution was adopted in Regular Session after motion, second 
and majority vote this 24th day of May, 2016. 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, 
FLORIDA 

By: _ _____ 
Steven Nelson 
Chairman 

Attest: 
Terry Huddleston 
Superintendent 

2 
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The Lake City Reporter 
PO Box 1709 
Lake City, FL 32056 NOTICE OF PlJBLIC HEAR-

ING CONCERNING A SPE-Phone: 386-752-1293 CIAL EXCEPTION AS PRO-
Fax: 386-752-9400 VIDED FOR IN THE 
Email : kriotto@lakecityreporter.com COLUMBIA COUNTY LAND 

DEVELOPMENT REGULA-
TIONS 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION BY THE BOARD OF AOJUST-
MENT OF COLUMBIA COUN-
TY, FLORIDA, NOTICE IS 

Legal Reference : SE0555 COLUMBIA CITY PARK HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant 
to the Columbia Coonty Land NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Development Regulations as 
amended, hereinafter referred 
to as the Land Development
f:!egulations, comments, objec-STATE OF FLORIDA tions and recommendations 

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA COlilceming the special excep-
tion, as described below will be 
heard by the Board of 'Adjust-

Before the undersigned notary public personally appeared Todd L . Wilson, who on me~t of Columbia County,
Florida, at a public heanhg on ·oath says that he is Publisher of the Lake City Reporter, a newspaper published July 28, 2016 at 6:00 p.m., or 

at Lake City, Columbia County, Florida; confirms that the attached legal as soon thereafter as the mat-
ter can be heard, in the School advertisement was published in the Lake City Reporter on the following date(s): 
Board Administrative Complex 
located at 372 West Duval 
Street, Lake City, Florida. 
SE 0555, a petition by the 
Board of County Commission-
ers, owner, to request a special 
exception be granted as~rovid-
ed for in Section 4.5.7 18) of 

Affiant t!le Land Development egula-
tt0ns to allow for a Public Build· 
ing and Facilities use within the 
Agriculture-3 (A-3) Zena Dis-

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 15th day of July, 2016 trict. The special exceptioo has 
been filed in accordance with a 
site plan dated June 21 2016concerning the matter will be 
~nd submitted as part of 'a peti-published, unless said continu-
tion dated June 21, 2016, to beation exceQds six calendar 
located on prep.arty described, weeks from the date of the· as follows:above referencQd public hear- BEGIN at the Northwest comering. 
of the Northeast 1/4 of theAt the aforementioned public 
Southeast 1/4 of Section 3hearing, all interested parties 

may appear to be heard with Township 5 South, Range 16 
East, Columbia Coun!X, Florida My commission expires August 20, 2018 respect to the special excep- ~nd run North 89"1550" East ' tion. al.ong the North line of saidCopies of the special exception 
Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast are available far public inspec-
1,/4 of Section S a distamce oftion at the Office of the Ce:,unty 1324.01 feet to the Northeast PlaJ'.)ner, County Administrative comer of said Northeast 1/4 of~o''~.r. '.':'0<i> KATHLEEN A. RIOTIO Offices, 135 Northeast Hernan-

do Avenue, Lake city, Florida, the Southeast 1/4 cr,f Secti011 3·* . . 1r MY COMMISSION I FF 1334.."6 thence South 00°53'58" Eastduring regular busiriess hours. "' , EXPIRES: Auou,t 20, 2018 along the East line of saidAll persons are advised that if 
~,.,0 ~ ,~':!!',. B,"d•d1~r~ Sudg21 Noiary Sorvlm Northeast 1/4 of the So1,1theastthey decide to apf.:leal any deci- 1/4 of Section 3 a distance ofsion made at U,e,.above .refer- 462.1 O feet; theflce North 76°enced public 11earing, th~ will 06'56" West a distance ofneed a record of the proceed- 698.02 feet; thence Seuth 89°ings, and that, for .sucti pur- 42'09" We.st a distance ofpose, they rn~ n~ kl 9Qsyre 652.08 feet to a peint on thethat a verbatim record of the West line of ttie Northeast 1/4proceedings is made, which of the Southeast 1/4 of Sectionrecord includes the testimony 3; thence North 00°17'51" Westand evidence upon which the along said West line of theappeal is to be based. Northeast 1/4 of the Soutt.ieast In ~ccordance wittl the e,meri· 1/4 of Section 3 a distance ofcans with Disabilities Act. per- 280.92 feet to the POINT OFsons needing a special accom- BEGINNING. modation or an interpreter to 

. Containing 10.03 acres, moreparticipate in the proceeding or less. should contact Lisa K B. 
Roberts, at le,ast seven (J) A 

000
portion of Tax Parcel 03464-

daY§ prior to the date of the The public hearing may be con-hearing. Ms. Roberts ma_)' ge tinued to one or more futurecontacted by telephone at (386)
758-1005 or by Telecommuni- date. Any interested r?.arty shall 

be advlsed that the date, time cation Device tor -Deaf at (3~) and place of any continuation ef758-2139. the public heanng shall be an-
265817 ~ounced during !he public hear-

• - • , .. • # •• • • 



PUBLIC NOTICE: fo.sJe~
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 7 -is-iG, ._2'S 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF COLUMBIA 
COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to 
the Columbia County Land Development Regulations as amended, hereinafter referred to as the Land Development 
Regulations, comments, objections and recommendations concerning the special exception, as described below, 
will be heard by the Board of Adjustment of Columbia County, Florida, at a public hearing on July 28, 2016 at 
6:00 p.m.. or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, in the School Board Administrative Complex located at 
372 West Duval Street, Lake City, Florida. 

SE 0555, a petition by the Board of County Commissioners, owner, to request a special exception be 
granted as provided for in Section 4.5.7(18) of the Land Development Regulations to allow for a Public 
Building and Facilities use within the Agriculture-3 ("A-3") Zone District. The special exception has been 
filed in accordance with a site plan dated June 21, 2016 and submitted as part of a petition dated June 21, 
2016, to be located on property described, as follows: 

BEGIN at the Northwest corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 ofSection 3, Township 5 South, Range 16 
East, Columbia County, Florida and run North 89°15'50" East along the North line of said Northeast 1/4 of the 
Southeast 1/4 of Section 3 a distance of 1324.01 feet to the Northeast corner ofsaid Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 
1/4 of Section 3; thence South 00°53'58" East along the East line of said Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of 
Section 3 a distance of 462.10 feet; thence North 76°06'56" West a distance of 698.02 feet; thence South 89°42'09" 
West a distance of 652.08 feet to a point on the West line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 3; 
thence North 00°17'51" West along said West line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 3 a distance 
of 280.92 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Containing 10.03 acres, more or less. 

A portion ofTax Parcel 03464-000 
At the aforementioned public hearing, all interested parties may appear to be heard with respect to the special exception. 

Copies of the special exception are available for public inspection at the Office of the County Planner, County Administrative 
Offices, 135 Northeast Hernando Avenue, Lake City, Florida, during regular business hours. 

All persons are advised that if they decide to appeal any decision made at the above referenced public hearing, they will need a 
record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 
made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a special accommodation or an interpreter to 
participate in the proceeding should contact Lisa K. B. Roberts, at least seven (7) days prior to the date of the hearing. Ms. 
Roberts may be contacted by telephone at (386)758-1005 or by Telecommunication Device for Deafat (386)758-2139. 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT BRANDON M. 
STUBBS, COUNTY PLANNER AT (386) 754-7119 





  
 

   
 

  

 

  

 
  

    

    

     

 

   

   

 

     

 

 

    

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

     

 

 

       

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

         

 

    

    
 
 
     

      
 

MINUTES 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS 

June 23, 2016 

School Board Auditorium, Lake City, Florida at 6:00 pm 

A. ROLL CALL 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Teena Ruffo, Earl Peeler, Roger Busscher 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Robert Jordan, Chair 

STAFF: Brandon M. Stubbs, County Planner and Joel Foreman, County Attorney 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE & INVOCATION 

Ruffo called the meeting to order. 

C. PUBLIC COMMENT SECTION (Items Not on Agenda – Per FL Statute) 

None 

D. OPEN CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA ITEMS 

None 

E. OLD BUSINESS 

None 

F. NEW BUSINESS 

None 

G. STAFF UPDATE 

None 

H. MINUTES 

Teen Ruffo - Requested a motion 

MOTION 

Earl Peeler – Moved to approve the May 26, 2016 Minutes 

SECOND 

Roger Busscher 

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY 

I. STAFF MATTERS 

None 

ADJOURNED THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS 

THE JUNE 23, 2016 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES ARE HEREBY ADOPTED ON THIS 28th DAY OF JULY 

2016. 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF 

Attest: COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Brandon M. Stubbs, Secretary to the Robert F. Jordan, Chairman 
Board of Adjustment 

Page 1 of 1 
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